

No. 17-1637

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN DOE, formerly known as Jane Doe,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, in his official capacity as Governor
of the State of Indiana, CURTIS T. HILL, JR., in his
official capacity as Attorney General for the State of
Indiana, MYLA ELDRIDGE, in her official capacity as
Marion County Clerk of the Court, and JANE SIEGEL,
in her official capacity as Chief Administrative
Officer of the Indiana Supreme Court,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FLOR BERMUDEZ
LYNLY S. EGYES
SHAWN THOMAS MEERKAMPER
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 70976
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 587-9696
flor@transgenderlawcenter.org
lynly@transgenderlawcenter.org
shawn@transgenderlawcenter.org

BARBARA J. BAIRD
LAW OFFICE OF BARBARA J. BAIRD
445 North Pennsylvania Street,
Suite 401
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 637-2345
bjbaird@bjbairdlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

THOMAS A. SAENZ
Counsel of Record
ANDRÉS HOLGUIN-FLORES
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND
634 South Spring Street,
11th Floor
Los Angeles, California
90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512
tsaenz@maldef.org
aholguin-flores@
maldef.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Circuit Majority Opinion Forecloses Access to the Federal Courts	2
II. County Defendant’s Wished-For Decision Does Not Warrant Denial of Review	4
III. State Defendants’ Assertions of the Unimportance of this Case Are Too Stingy With Respect to the Traditional Role of the Federal Courts in Adjudicating Class-Wide Discrimination.....	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1341	9
28 U.S.C. § 1342	9
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–13, § 202(b)(1).....	3,4
